



\$~17

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.L.P. 533/2023

STATE

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, APP for State with  
Ms. Upasna Bakshi, Adv.  
SI Satish Kumar, PS Jaitpur  
versus

ABRAR AHMAD

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. M Hasibuddin, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL**

**ORDER**

**10.10.2025**

%

1. Learned counsel for the respondent seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file response.
2. List on 23.02.2026

**AJAY DIGPAUL, J**

**OCTOBER 10, 2025/AS**